



San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

November 6, 2014

Mr. Brett Hurst Hanson Aggregates -West Region P.O. Box 639069 San Diego, CA 92163 In reply refer to: 257413:RMitchell

Subject:

January-December 2011 Annual Monitoring Report, for the Hanson

Aggregates Slaughterhouse Canyon Lakeside Plant, Lakeside, San Diego

County

Mr. Hurst:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) has received your letter in regards to the 2011 Annual Monitoring Report for Hanson Aggregates Slaughterhouse Canyon Lakeside Plant (the Plant). Annual Monitoring Reports are an annual assessment for the Plant to evaluate groundwater and other on-site conditions to determine potential environmental impacts associated with the discharge of wastes to land, in accordance to Order No. 94-06 (the Order) ¹.

The San Diego Water Board has reviewed the letter and acknowledges the Plant did not operate during 2011. The San Diego Water Board has the following comments:

- 1. <u>Compliance:</u> As specified in section C.2, the Discharger must comply with all conditions of the Order; any noncompliance will constitute a violation of the California Water Code.
- 2. <u>Operation:</u> As specified in section C.5, the Discharger shall, at all times, properly operate and maintain all facilities and systems of treatment and control which are installed or used by the discharger to achieve compliance with conditions of this Order.
- 3. Request for Termination: As specified in section C.7, the filing of a request by the Discharger for the modification, revocation and reissuance, or termination of this Order, or notification of planned changes, or anticipated noncompliance does not stay any condition of this Order.
- 4. Report of Waste Discharge: As specified in section D.1.f, the Discharger shall file a new Report of Waste Discharge at least 120 days prior to any planned change in the

¹ Waste Discharge Requirements for Asphalt Inc. Slaughterhouse Canyon Plant, San Diego County. http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board decisions/adopted orders/1990/94-06.pdf

regulated facility or activity which may result in noncompliance with this Order.

- 5. <u>Monitoring and Reporting Program:</u> As specified in section D.4, the Discharger shall comply with attached Monitoring and Reporting Program² (MRP) No. 94-06.
- 6. <u>Submittal:</u> As specified in section E.4, the California Water Code provides that any person failing or refusing to furnish technical or monitoring program reports, as required under this Order, is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Please take steps to implement follow-up actions necessary to ensure that the violations noted above do not occur in the future. These violations subject the Discharger to possible further enforcement action by the San Diego Water Board including administrative enforcement orders requiring the Discharger to cease and desist from violations, or to clean up waste and abate existing or threatened conditions of pollution or nuisance administrative assessment of civil liability in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation; referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

The San Diego Water Board is implementing a Paperless Office system to reduce our paper use, increase efficiency, and provide a more effective way for our staff, the public and interested parties to view water quality documents in electronic form.

Please convert all regulatory documents, submissions, materials, and correspondence that you would normally submit to us as hard copies to a searchable Portable Document Format (PDF). Data may be submitted in Excel spreadsheets. Documents that are less than 50 MB should be emailed to SanDiego@waterboads.ca.gov. Documents that are 50 MB or larger should be transferred to a disk and mailed to the address listed below.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region 2375 Northside Drive, Ste. 100 San Diego, California 92108

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter. In the subject line of any response, please include reference **257413: RMitchell**. Please contact Mr. Roger Mitchell at (619) 521-5898, or at roger.mitchell@waterboards.ca.gov if you have any questions or comments.

Respectfully,

John R. Odermatt, PG Senior Engineering Geologist

Johnste

Groundwater Protection Branch

² Attachment A of the Order.

Tech Staff Info & Use	
Place ID	257413
Party ID	19795
Reg. Measure ID	143070
SEL Reg. Measure ID	398632
Violation IDs	978627, 978630,
	978631, 978634,
	978637 & 978638